

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals
Gadola, P.J., and Sawyer and Riordan JJ

SPENCER WOODMAN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Defendant-Appellee.

SC: 163382

COA: 353164

Court of Claims No. 17-000082-MZ

GEORGE JOSEPH,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Defendant-Appellee.

SC: 163383

COA: 353165

Court of Claims No. 17-000230-MZ

ASSOCIATION OF PRO BONO COUNSEL'S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF

Matthew T. Lammers (P79968)
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
2121 N. Pearl St.
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 453-6500

Charles B. Klein
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
1901 L Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 282-5000

Alison M. King
Gregory A. McConnell
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
35 W. Wacker Dr.
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 558-5600

RECEIVED by MSC 8/5/2022 5:29:43 PM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. INTEREST AND EXPERTISE OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

III. FACTUAL BACKGROUND 2

IV. ARGUMENT 5

 A. Michigan’s FOIA statute does not address pro bono representations. 5

 B. Both the prospect and the ultimate granting of fee awards to pro bono counsel are critical for equal access to justice. 8

 C. The standards for pro bono services encourage law firms to seek and accept fee awards, regardless of the status of being “pro bono dollars.” 10

 D. Michigan would be the only state to allow courts to consider the pro bono nature of a representation when awarding mandated legal fees. 14

V. CONCLUSION 18

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Blanchard v Bergeron</i> , 489 US 87 (1989).....	14
<i>Blum v Stenson</i> , 465 US 886 (1984).....	14, 17
<i>Brinn v Tidewater Transp Dist Comm</i> , 242 F3d 227 (CA 4, 2001).....	15
<i>Guest Servs Co of VA v Ratta</i> , 1992 WL 884799 (July 13, 1992).....	7
<i>Henriquez v Henriquez</i> , 185 Md App 465; 971 A2d 345 (Md App 2009), aff’d, 413 Md 287; 992 A2d 446 (2010)	14, 15
<i>Johnson v City of Saginaw</i> , 2019 WL 6888663 (Dec. 17, 2019).....	6, 7
<i>Martin v Franklin Captial Corp</i> , 546 US 132 (2005).....	7
<i>Mattachine Society of Washington, DC v US Dept of Justice</i> , 406 F Supp 3d 64 (DDC, 2019).....	15
<i>Miller v Wilfong</i> , 121 Nev 619; 119 P3d 737 (2005).....	14
<i>People v Smith</i> , 2015 Ill App (1st) 123708-U	13
<i>Powell v US Dept of Justice</i> , 569 F Supp 1192 (ND Cal 1983).....	15
<i>Reyes v US Nat’l Archives & Records Admin</i> , 356 F Supp 3d 155 (DDC, 2018).....	15
<i>Rickels v City o/s Bend, Ind</i> , 33 F3d 785 (CA 7 1994).....	8
<i>Rodriguez v Taylor</i> , 569 F2d 1231 (3d Cir 1977)	12

Schmitt v LaRose,
2021 WL 4592524 (June 15, 2021)7

Scotia Assocs v Bond,
484 NYS2d 479 (Civ Ct 1985)14

Sheppard v US Dept of Justice,
2021 WL 4304218 (Sept. 2021)16

Turner v Comm’r of Social Security,
680 F3d 721 (CA 6, 2012).....15

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1447.....7

42 U.S.C. § 1988.....7

MCL 15.240(6)3, 4, 5

MCL 15.240(7)4

MCL 15.243(1)(c).....2

Michigan Freedom of Information Act, MCL 15.231 et seq..... *passim*

Other Authorities

ABA Formal Op. 93-374 (1993).....9

Law Firm Pro Bono Challenge® Commentary to Statement of Principles, Pro Bono Institute, available at <<http://www.probonoinst.org/wp-content/uploads/Law-Firm-Challenge-Commentary-2017-1.pdf>> (last visited July 19, 2022)9, 11, 13

Law Firm Pro Bono Challenge® Statement, Pro Bono Institute, available at <<http://www.probonoinst.org/wp-content/uploads/2022-Law-Firm-Challenge-Statement-of-Principles-PDF.pdf>> (last visited July 19, 2022)..... 11, 12

Law Firm Pro Bono Project, *What Counts?*, Pro Bono Institute, available at <<http://www.probonoinst.org/wp-content/uploads/Whatcounts2019-6-11.pdf>> (last visited July 19, 2022).....8, 11, 12

Lawyers Trust Fund of Illinois, *Legal Aid*, available at <<http://ltf.org/legal-aid/>> (last visited July 29, 2022).....9

Pamela S. Karlan, *Disarming the Private Attorney General*, 2003 U III L Rev 183, 205 (2003).....13

Press Release, Chicago Bar Foundation, Investing in Justice Campaign Sets New Record, Leverages Hundreds of Thousands More (May 30, 2019), available at <<https://chicagobarfoundation.org/blog/press-releases/investing-in-justice-campaign-sets-new-record-leverages-hundreds-of-thousands-more/>>.....9
